
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member (Children and Young People)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September, 2015

(b)       Matters Arising

4. Coventry Children's Centres - Quarterly Progress Update  (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Executive Director of People

5. Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2014-15 - Children's Social 
Care Services  (Pages 15 - 30)

Report of the Executive Director of People

6. Staying Put Policy  (Pages 31 - 92)

Report of the Executive Director of People

7. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 93 - 96)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 30 November 2015

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3072   Email: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 September 2015

Present:
Members:  (Cabinet Member)

Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor E Ruane

Other Members: Councillors 
Employees (by Directorate):

A Harley, People Directorate
J Newman, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor  

Public Business

17. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July, 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

There were no matters arising.

19. Coventry Children's Centres - Progress Update 

Further to Minute 41/14, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
considered a report of the Executive Director of People which detailed progress to 
date to address actions identified in order for the current status of Ofsted 
outcomes for Children’s Centres in Coventry to progress to “Good” or 
“Outstanding” in future inspections.

The Cabinet Member had requested that officers commission the undertaking of 
mock inspections/assessments of Ofsted readiness across Children’s Centres. 
Indigo Children’s Services carried out reviews of Children’s Centre clusters across 
the City during May to July 2015 and the inspection reports were appended to the 
report. The report identified the following areas of strength that had been 
highlighted in the inspections:-

●Acting Early Programme 0-5 years

●Effective joint working between Children’s Centres, social care,
 children and family first teams and health services

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

●Raise, share and review tracking and monitoring process

●Effective support and challenge to Early Years providers regarding
 Quality

●Quality of service

●Family support work

The following areas were identified as areas for development:-

●Access to services by young children and families

●Quality and impact of practice and services

●Effectiveness of leadership, governance and management

The report also detailed progress to date to address these areas for development, 
particularly in relation to performance management data, performance 
management cycle and the take up of Early Education and Early Learning places 
for children 2,3 and 4 years. The report indicated that actions have been prioritised 
and the focus of work has been identified as part of the Children’s Centre 
Improvement Plan and is detailed below:-

●Review and update Partnership Advisory Board Member training
 Programme

●Implement revised Local Authority Performance Management cycle for 
Children’s Centres

●Review and redefine quality assurance processes for early childhood 
services including those delivered by partners

●Review and refocus work to track long term outcomes for children and 
their families who have accessed children’s centre services

●Develop an economic well-being strategy with a robust implementation 
plan that outlines how services will be delivered to meet the needs of 
parents with a primary aim to secure parents employability and improve 
their access to education

●Further develop existing data set. Additional links to records for 
improvement with services will be available for Children’s Centres and will 
serve to provide a full profile of early childhood services accessed in each 
area.

The report also indicated that, at the request of the Cabinet Member, commitment 
from the Chief Executives of both University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire 
and the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust was sought that their 
employees fully participate in and attend Ofsted inspections. This action was also 
extended to all other relevant partners including Job Centre Plus, Adult Education 
and other Local Authority Service Areas. 

Page 4



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in 
relation to:-

●Data relating to registration and sustained contact rates, requesting
 that he be kept informed of these figures

●Provision of nursery hours for 2 year olds

●Working with Housing Associations to enable Children Centre staff to
 gain access to properties 
  
●Providing apprenticeships in Children’s Centre Service Area

In addition, the Cabinet Member noted the impact that short term contracts has on 
the service and recognised the importance of recruiting and retaining staff in this 
area.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Notes the progress made against the recommendations since 
the last meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 7 April, 2015 
and requests that officers continue to work to develop the 
Children’s Centre in order to move centres to “Good” or 
“Outstanding” at future inspections 

(2) Requests officers to investigate the possibility of providing
 apprenticeships in Children’s Centre Service Area

(3) Requests further progress reports on a quarterly basis
  

  

20. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding so that progress could be monitored.

21. Any Other Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  8 December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People – Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected: 
All Wards
Services are delivered on a citywide basis

Title: Coventry Children’s Centres –Quarterly Progress Update

Is this a key decision? 
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, on 
progress, to date, to address actions identified in the Cabinet Member meeting, 15 September 
2015, where the current status of Ofsted outcomes for children’s centres and progress against 
actions to address recommendations in order for the centres to get to “Good” or “Outstanding” 
was discussed.

In Coventry there are 17 children’s centres in total. The Inspection process for children’s centres 
assesses performance and impact against a Statutory Framework of how the needs of children 
and families are identified and met within a geographical area. 

The overall outcome of an Inspection is categorised under the following judgments:
Outstanding, Good, Requires Improvement / Satisfactory or Inadequate.

The key judgements are:

 Access to services by young children and families
 The quality and impact of practice and services
 The effectiveness of leadership, governance and management.

The Local Authority aspires for all children’s centres to be judged “Good” or “Outstanding” at 
their next Inspection and as a result, work to achieve this remains a priority. At the meeting of 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People on 15 September 2015, the Cabinet Member 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

for Children and Young People requested that officers continue to work to develop the children’s 
centre service area in order to move Centres to “Good” or “Outstanding” at future inspections.

In addition, a number of key actions were identified and this report sets out to update on how 
actions are being progressed.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is requested to note the progress made 
against the recommendations from the last meeting on 15 September 2015, and request that 
Officers continue to work to develop the children’s centre service area in order to move centres 
to “Good” or Outstanding” at future  Inspections.

List of Appendices included: 
None

Background papers:
None 

Other useful documents:
Sure Start Children’s Centres Statutory Guidance for local authorities, commissioners of local 
health services and Job Centre Plus. (DfE April 2013)

Children’s Centre Inspection Handbook (Ofsted 2014)

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No  

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 8



3

Title of Report:  Coventry Chi
[...]
lity and impact of services, and the 
effectiveness of leadership, governance and management of the centre, inspectors will use 
the following scale:

Grade 1: Outstanding
Grade 2: Good
Grade 3: Requires Improvement (previously judged Satisfactory)
Grade 4: Inadequate.

              

Page 9



4

1.6 In order for children’s centres to achieve a “Good” or “Outstanding” overall 
judgement Ofsted states that: 
“The centre’s practice consistently reflects the highest aspirations for all children 
and their families and in particular those in target groups and, as a result, 
inequalities are reducing rapidly.” 

“All three key judgements are outstanding. Exceptionally one of the key 
judgements may be good and rapidly improving and all other key aspects of the 
centre’s work are good or outstanding. The centre’s practice enables most 
targeted children and their families to access good-quality services that improve 
children’s well-being and achieve the centre’s stated outcomes. Other key 
aspects of the centre’s work are likely to be at least good.”

1.7 There are 17 children’s centres in Coventry and of these, 3 are commissioned to the Private, 
Voluntary and Independent sector.  12 centres have been inspected between 2010 and 
2013, 10 have had single Inspections, there has been 2 group Inspections that include 6 
centres and 1 has not yet been inspected. Overall 4 children’s centres were judged to be 
good (Barley Lea, Tile Hill, Canley and Hillfields) and the rest are judged as “requiring 
improvement” or “satisfactory”. (Flutterbies, Tommies and Valley House children centres which 
are commissioned),  Stoke Heath, Foleshill both Local Authority centres,  North East 2 Cluster (Bell 
Green, Moat House and Richard Lea children’s centres)  and North West cluster (St Augustine’s, 
Radford and Spon Gate children’s centres) which are also Local Authority.

2.0 Actions identified at Cabinet Member for Children and Young People meeting 15 
September  2015 and progress to date:

2.1   The Cabinet Member requested that officers continue to work to develop the
 children’s centre service area in order to move centres to “Good” or “Outstanding“ at future   
 inspections.

  
Progress- Systems have been developed to closely monitor progress and to offer support 
and challenge to children’s centre leadership teams as part of the Children’s Centre 
Improvement Strategy. Considerable work has been undertaken to refine the data provided 
for children’s centres to enable them to identify target groups and monitor impact of services 
and activities provided through the children’s centre. A target setting tool that integrates 
neighbourhood population data and facilitates performance monitoring has been introduced 
and is in use in each cluster.

An Early childhood service model has been introduced which means children accessing 
early childhood services in the city will also be automatically registered with their local 
children’s centre. This will improve access. This has resulted in a marked increase in 
registration rates. Since the first report in December 2014 ‘Reach statistics citywide have 
risen by 28% from 54% to 82% in September 2015. This should result in families who 
require additional support having their needs identified and appropriate intervention offered 
to meet these in a timely manner as part of Coventry’s early help offer.

2.2 The Cabinet Member requested that officers investigate the possibility of providing  
       Apprenticeships in children’s centre service area.

       Progress- The possibility of providing apprenticeships in children’s centres is currently 
       being explored.

2.3     The Cabinet Member requested that Officers present further progress reports to Cabinet 
          Member meeting, on a quarterly basis.

         Progress – Dates have been set for progress to be reported at Cabinet Member meetings   
         quarterly.

Page 10



5

2.4     Progress against actions to date:

The Children’s Cen
[...]
Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 8 December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor Ruane 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2014/15 – Children's Social Care Services

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The report provides details of the comments, compliments and complaints received during 
2014/15, the themes that arise from them and the learning and service improvements that have 
resulted from the feedback received. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is requested to endorse and approve the 
publishing of this report on the Council’s website

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 - Children's Social Care Services Comments, Compliments and Complaints Annual 
Report 2014/15.

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Report title: Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2014/15 – Children's Social Care 
Services

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty, arising from the Children Act 1989, to have a 
system for receiving representations by, or on behalf of, children who use the social care 
services they provide or commission and to produce an Annual Report about the operation 
of the complaints procedure.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is requested to endorse and approve 
the publishing of this report.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 No consultation was undertaken specifically about this report.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 If approved, the report will be published on the City Council's internet site.

5. Co
[...]
dren who use the social care services they 
provide or commission. These include: social work services, residential care, fostering, 
adoption and the provision of support to families, children with disabilities and young 
people in trouble with the law. 

Representations are defined as comments, compliments and complaints.

On 1 September 2006, changes were made to the Local Authority Social Services 
Complaints Regulations (1990) as a result of the Adoption and Children Act 2002 and the 
Health and Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act 2003. These changes 
aimed to improve the speed of response to representations, to enhance the level of 
independence in judgements made at Stages 2 and 3 of the procedure and to improve 
access to and learning from the representations process. The changes also required Local 
Authorities to appoint a Complaints Manager to oversee all aspects of the procedure. 

Some complaints received do not meet the criteria to be dealt with under the statutory 
procedure. When this is the case, these are registered under the City Council's corporate 
complaints procedure. The arrangements for handling these complaints are different from 
the statutory process in terms of timescales and the independence of the people who 
investigate and review the complaints. 

The People Directorate has a nominated officer assigned to the management of 
representations from children and others who present feedback on Children’s Social Care 
Services.  

The purpose of the comments, compliments and complaints system is to ensure that:

 The views and experiences of people who use services are heard.

 Positive feedback is used to develop services and acknowledge good practice.

 Things that have gone wrong are put right.

 The organisation learns from both positive and negative feedback.

 The organisation sustains its customer focus.

As part of the Directorate's commitment to openness, quality assurance, service 
development and listening and l
[...]
 8 December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor Ruane

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Staying Put Policy

Is this a key decision?

No 

Executive Summary:

When a young person becomes 18 they are no longer in the care of the Local Authority.  
However the local authority will continue to be involved in providing ‘leaving care’ services, and 
this can include arranging for a young person to continue to live with former foster parents.  This 
is a different arrangement from fostering, and is known as ‘Staying Put’. 

Under a Staying Put scheme, young people continue to live with their former foster carer(s) after 
they reach the age of 18 until they are ready to move on to independence, or reach the age of 
21. There is the potential for them to remain until age 25 if they are continuing in education.

Within Coventry there has been a history of Care Leavers Staying Put, as the benefits of 
remaining with their former foster carers are clear, particularly where young people are 
vulnerable, not ready to move to independence or continuing in education.   This arrangement 
started under Coventry’s ‘Support Carers Scheme’ and continued under the ‘Staying Put 
Scheme’.   However, it has been identified that the scheme and accompanying guidance needed 
review in order to reflect changes to the legal framework, and to more clearly set out the 
implications for foster carers of entering into a ‘staying put’ arrangement.

The purpose of the refreshed Staying Put policy is therefore to strengthen the scheme in 
Coventry by improving the information, advice and guidance to foster carers and providing a 
clear fee structure linked to an annual review.   The Staying Put scheme is part of a wider offer to 
foster carers under the Council’s foster carer recruitment and retention strategy.  It seeks to 
recognise the very valuable role they play in preparing young people for independence.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations:

Cabinet Member is recommended to:

1 Approve the Staying Put policy and procedure as set out in the attached document.
2 Endorse the application of the scheme to new Staying Put carers from 18 December 2015.
3 Endorse the proposal to produce a children and young people’s guide to the scheme

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Staying Put Scheme

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 32



Report title:  Staying Put Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 When a young person becomes 18 they are no longer in the care of the Local Authority.  
However the local authority will continue to be involved in providing leaving care services, 
and this can include supporting arrangements for a young person to continue to live with 
former foster parents.  This is a separate arrangement from fostering, and is known as 
‘Staying Put’. 

1.2 Under the Staying Put scheme, young people continue to live with their former foster 
carer(s) after they reach the age of 18 until they are ready to move on to independence, or 
reach the age of 21.  

1.3 Within Coventry there has been a history of Care Leavers Staying Put as the benefits of 
remaining with their former foster carers are clear, particularly where young people are 
vulnerable, not ready to move to independence or continuing in education.   This 
arrangement started under Coventry’s ‘Support Carers Scheme’ and continued under the 
‘Staying Put Scheme’.   However, it has been identified that the policy needed review in 
order to reflect changes to the legal framework, and to more clearly set out the implications 
for foster carers of entering into the scheme.

The Legal Framework

1.4   The ‘Care Matters: Time for Change White Paper 2007’ identi
[...]
ster carer/s once they reach 18 until they are ready to 

move on to independence or reach the age of 21.  

1.2      When a young person becomes 18 they are no longer in the care of the local authority, 

however the local authority will continue to be involved, providing leaving care services 

through the Route 21 Team. This can include a duty for the local authority to support a 

separate arrangement for a young person in continuing to live with former foster parents, 

which is known as Staying Put. It means some important changes for young people and 

foster carers which are explained in this document. 

 THE LOCAL AND NATIONAL PICTURE

1.3      Within Coventry there has been a history of young people staying within the family home 

of their former foster carers beyond the age of 18 on an informal or formal basis. It was 

recognised that for some young people it was in their best interests to stay put while they 

were in education or because they were not yet ready to move on to independence. 

1.4      Nationally there has been a growing emphasis on Staying Put. The Care Matters White 

Paper (2007)4 was a four year government initiative to improve life chances and 

outcomes for Looked After Children. It was recognised that transition to adulthood is often 

a turbulent time for young people generally and many have the opportunity to move on to 

independence when they are emotionally and financially ready. However, whilst the 

4 Department for Education and Skills - Care Matters: Time for Change (2007)
Page 45



average child left their parents’ home aged 24, a quarter of children in care left at the age 

of 16. Care Matters emphasised the need for young people to get a “softer landing into 

adulthood, instead of being pushed out too early by the system”. This included Staying 

Put pilots where young people had greater involvement in decisions about when they left 

care and the opportunity to stay with their former foster carers up to the age of
[...]
the USA also suggests that the costs of staying put may be offset 

overtime by improved outcomes and it is noted that “the potential benefits to foster youth 

and society will more than offset the cost to government (Peters et al., 2009, p.9).9”

1.13 This policy and procedure has been developed within this legal, regulatory and research 

framework. 

2. STAYING PUT POLICY

2.1 Coventry City Council offers a Staying Put Scheme which gives the opportunity for young 

people to remain with their former foster carers from the age of 18 up until they reach 21, 

and potentially up to 25 if they are continuing in education.  The Council recognises the 

need to ensure that young people in foster care do not experience a sudden disruption to 

their living arrangements when they turn 18 and that in most cases, young people will 

benefit from Staying Put. 

 FOSTERING TO STAYING PUT 

2.2      Young people can no longer be classified as being in care when they reach the age of 18 

and the Council is no longer making or commissioning a foster placement. Staying Put is 

9 ER Munro et al (2012), Evaluation of the Staying Put: 18 Plus Family Placement Programme: Final 
Report, p.12 

Page 48



primarily an arrangement between the foster carer and the young person, which the 

Council facilitates and supports.

2.3     The move from fostering to Staying Put brings a fundamental change in the legal position 

as the young person will become an ‘excluded licensee’ (a legal term) and they are 

effectively lodging in the former foster carer’s home. This is an important part of the 

scheme. However, this should not denote that the young person will be treated differently 

than they were as a fostered child. Staying Put is about building on the success of the 

foster placement, the positive relationships that have already been established and 

remaining part of their former foster family.  

2.4      Staying Put will also be underpinned by core principles of safeguarding
[...]
ered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



2

Will this report go to Council?

No

Report author(s): 
Suzanne Bennett

Name and job title:
Governance Services Officer

Directorate:
Resources

Tel and email contact: 
Tel: 024 7683 3072  
E-mail: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:

Other members Not applicable

Names of approvers: 
(officers and members)
Finance: Name Not applicable
Legal: Name Not applicable

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 94

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


Subject Date for Further 
Consideration

Responsible Officer Proposed 
Amendment to Date 
for Consideration

Reason for Request to 
Delay Submission of Report

1 Proposed Revised Model for Those 
Requiring Supported 
Accommodation  who have High 
Levels Needs

Report requested as part of the 
consideration of the report on 
Supported Accommodation for Young 
People 16-24

(Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People – 20 January, 2015) 

Note: This issue was considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 6 
October, 2015 and therefore this 
outstanding issue is discharged.

Appropriate time 
prior to the 
commencement 
of the tendering 
process

Executive Director of 
People

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry Children's Centres - Quarterly Progress Update
	5 Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2014-15 - Children's Social Care Services
	05 A - Appendix

	6 Staying Put Policy
	7 Outstanding Issues Report



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at 

2.00 pm on Tuesday, 8 December 2015

Present:
Members:  (Cabinet Member)

 (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor E Ruane

Other Members: Councillors 
Employees (by Directorate):

Doyle
S Giles, People Directorate
J Gregg
J Newman, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor  

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September, 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

There were no matters arising.

24. Coventry Children's Centres - Quarterly Progress Update 

Further to Minute 19/15, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
considered a report of the Executive Director of People which detailed progress to 
date and action taken to address issues previously identified in order for the 
current status of Ofsted outcomes for Children’s Centres in Coventry to progress 
to “Good” or “Outstanding” in future inspections.

The report identified progress in the following areas:-

●Development of systems to closely monitor progress and to offer
 support and challenge to Children’s Centre leadership teams,
 including refining data provided for children’s centres and introducing a
 target setting tool.

●Introduction of an Early Childhood service model which has had a marked 
increase in registration rates.



– 2 –

●Investigations into the possibility of providing Apprenticeships (the Cabinet 
Member noted that this would be across the whole of the Early Years 
Service)

●Key areas of focus as identified in the Children’s Centre Improvement 
Strategy

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report, including:-

●The provision of nursery care in Children’s Centres by Adult
 Education and how quality of that provision is monitored

●Recruitment and retention issues caused by Children’s Centres staff
 being on short term contracts

●The performance management of Family First Teams

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1) Notes the progress made against the recommendations from 
the last meeting on 15 September, 2015 and requests that 
officers continue to work to develop the Children’s Centre 
Service area in order to move centres to “Good” or 
“Outstanding” at future Inspections

2) Requests that the Director of Children’s Services be requested 
to investigate extending temporary contracts for Children’s 
Centre staff for a period of 6 months

3) Requests that officers submit a report on Performance 
Management within Family First Teams to a future meeting. 

25. Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2014-15 - Children's Social Care 
Services 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
appended to which was the Annual Report 2014/15 for Children’s Social Care 
Services which provided details of the comments, compliments and complaints 
received during 2014/15, the themes that arise from them and the learning and 
service improvements that have resulted from the feedback received. 

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on the issues identified in the report, 
particularly in relation to:-

●Timescales for responses

●Process in place to ensure complaints are responded to

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
endorses and approves the publication of the Annual Report 2014/15 for 
Children’s Social Care Services, Comments Compliments and Complaints 



– 3 –

26. Staying Put Policy 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 
Executive Director of People which sought approval to the Staying Put Policy, a 
copy of which was appended to the report. 

When a young person becomes 18 they are no longer in the care of the Local 
Authority, however the local authority will continue to be involved in providing 
“leaving care” services and this can include arranging for a young person to 
continue to live with former foster parents. This is a different arrangement from 
fostering and is known as “Staying Put”. Under a Staying Put scheme, young 
people continue to live with their former foster carer(s) after they reach the age of 
18 until they are ready to move onto independence, or reach the age of 21. There 
is the potential for them to remain until 25 if they are continuing in education.

Within Coventry there has been a history of Care Leavers Staying Put, as the 
benefits of remaining with their former foster carers are clear, particularly where 
young people are vulnerable, not ready to move to independence or continuing in 
education. This arrangement started under Coventry’s “Support Carers Scheme” 
and continued under the “Staying Put Scheme”. However, it has been identified 
that the scheme and accompanying guidance needed review in order to reflect 
changes to the legal framework, and to more clearly set out the implications for 
foster carers of entering into a “staying put” arrangement.

The purpose of the refreshed Staying Put policy is therefore to strengthen the 
scheme in Coventry by improving the information, advice and guidance to foster 
carers and providing a clear fee structure linked to an annual review. The Staying 
Put scheme is part of a wider offer to foster carers under the Council’s recruitment 
and retention strategy. It seeks to recognise the very valuable role they play in 
preparing young people for independence.

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in 
relation to extending the Staying Put policy to children in children’s homes.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

1) Approves the Staying Put policy and procedure as set out in the 
document attached to the report

2) Endorses the application of the scheme to new Staying Put 
carers from 18 December, 2015

3) Endorses the proposal to produce a children’s and young 
person’s guide to the scheme

4) Requests the Director of Children’s Services to write to the 
following on behalf of the Cabinet Member:-

a) To appropriate staff recognising and thanking them
for their contribution to work carried out in producing  
the Policy.



– 4 –

b) To the appropriate Minister regarding extending the
duty to provide Staying Put support to young people 
residing in children’s homes, including addressing the 
financial implications of extending the duty, 

   

27. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding so that progress could be monitored.  

28. Any Other Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)


